
HOUSE 3089

House of Representatives, June 6, 1956.

The House committee on Rules, to whom was referred
the Order relative to requesting the opinion of the Justices
of the Supreme Judicial Court on important questions of
law pertaining to a pending Bill relating to urban redevelop-
ment corporations [see House, No. 2879] (House, No. 3089),
report that the same ought to be adopted.

For the committee

JOHN F. THOMPSON.

Che Commcmtocalth of Massachusetts
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House of Representatives, June 6, 1956.

Whereas, There is pending before the General Court a bill,
House, No. 2879, entitled “An Act relating to urban re-
development corporations”, a copy of which is submitted
herewith; and

Whereas, Grave doubt exists as to the constitutionality of
section four of said bill, if enacted into law; therefore be it

Ordered, That the opinions of the Honorable the Justices
of the Supreme Judicial Court be required by the House of
Representatives upon the following important questions of
law:

1. Is it within the competency of the General Court under
Article IV of section one of chapter one of the Constitution
of Massachusetts to enact a law exempting urban redevelop-
ment corporations and their property, including certain
leased property, from taxation, betterments and special as-
sessments for a period of forty years after their organization,
and providing that during said period such corporations
shall pay no tax, excise or assessment, except a corporate
excise and certain other excises, all as provided in section
four of said House, No. 2879

2. Would the answer to question 1 be the same whether
the corporation acquired the land for its project: (a) as
provided in section 11 of chapter 121A, before the land had
been acquired, assembled or cleared for redevelopment pur-
poses by any other agency; or (b) from a housing authority,
a redevelopment authority, a city or town, or a corporation
wholly owned or controlled by a city or town, as provided
in section 7A, or section 14, of chapter 121A, after the land
had been acquired for redevelopment purposes by such au-
thority, city or town, or corporation?

3. Would the answer to questions 1 and 2 be the same
whether the site of the urban redevelopment corporation’s
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project had been, prior to being acquired for redevelopment
purposes by the corporation or a housing or redevelopment
authority or other public agency: (a) a Sub-standard Area;
(b) a Decadent Area; or (c) a Blighted Open Area, as said
terms are defined in section 1 of chapter 121A?

LAWRENCE R. GROVE,
Clerk.
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